

NO. 76463-2-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, and
INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE
NUTRITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Trenton H. Norris
(*pro hac vice* admission pending)
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Ctr., 10th Flr.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel. No.: (415) 471-3100

Raqiyyah R. Pippins
(*pro hac vice* admission pending)
Said O. Saba, Jr.
(*pro hac vice* admission pending)
Kang Woo Lee
(WSBA No. 46795)
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel. No.: (202) 942-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Federal Law Prohibits The Suppression Of Commercial Speech
 About The Benefits Of Dietary Supplements. 3

 A. Congress Has Adopted A Clear Mandate In Favor Of
 Facilitating Individual Health And Wellness Decision Making
 By Maximizing Public Access To Information About Dietary
 Supplements..... 3

 B. The First Amendment Strongly Favors The Free Flow Of
 Information To Consumers. 9

 II. The Lower Court Substantiation Standard Is At Odds With The
 FTC and FDA Approach, And Would Threaten The Free Flow Of
 Information About Dietary Supplements..... 13

 A. The Lower Court Misconstrued The Substantiation Standard.13

 B. The Lower Court’s Stringent Substantiation Standard Would
 Unduly Burden The Free Flow Of Information..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	12
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	10
<i>Basic Research, LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 2014 WL 12596497 (D. Utah Nov. 25, 2014)	18
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of NY</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	11
<i>F.T.C. v. Garden of Life, Inc.</i> , 516 F. App’x 852 (11th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>In re GNC Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Johns v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1498965 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2013).....	14
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 2018 WL 3116336 (U.S. June 26, 2018)	20
<i>Nutritional Health All. v. Shalala</i> , 953 F. Supp. 526 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2015)	19

<i>U.S. ex rel. Morton v. A Plus Benefits, Inc.</i> , 139 F App’x 980 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. AseraCare Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (N.D. Ala. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5822595 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2015)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 583 F.2d 1194 (2d Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	10
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)	5, 14
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act (“DSHEA”), Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325	2, 7
Other Authorities	
103 Cong. Rec. E920 (1993).....	6
103 Cong. Rec. S4577 (1993).....	6
21 C.F.R. § 101.70	5
21 C.F.R. § 101.93	5
Amber K. Spencer, <i>The FDA Knows Best . . . or Does It? First Amendment Protection of Health Claims on Dietary Supplements: Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 15 BYU J. Pub. L. 87 (2000).....	3, 4

Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide For Industry</i> (2001) ("FTC Guide")	14, 15, 16
Food & Drug Admin, <i>Guidance for Industry: Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims</i> (2008).....	15
I. Scott Bass & Anthony L. Young, <i>Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act: A Legislative History and Analysis</i> (1996)	4
Melinda Ledden Sidak, <i>Dietary Supplements and Commercial Speech</i> , 48 Food & Drug L.J. 441 (1993)	3, 8
Regulations on Statements Made for Dietary Supplements, 65 Fed. Reg. 1000-01 (Jan. 6, 2000).....	5
S. Rep. No. 103-410 (1994)	4, 6, 8, 9
Statement on Signing the Dietary Supplement Health Education Act (Oct. 25, 1994)	7
Status of Articles Offered to the General Public, 24 Fed. Reg. 9990 (1959)	8
